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  Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

 WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   2685 
  Indo China or Burma,   silver tael, c.1943, possibly made in 
Hanoi, obv. in Burmese and Chinese, "Genuine silver one 
tael", rev. stag head in linear circle, (KM.A3 [French Indo 
China, p.748], Kann 939).   Fine - very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2686* 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin 
bastardo, fi rst issue (1511-1512), (46.28 grams), 37 mm, 
56mm thick, obv. D M P R DE PV SOR DIE MALA, 
armillary sphere, rev. CRVX XPI NOSTRE SPES VNICA, 
Maltese type cross of Christ, (SS M.10, Nge TL 509).   Good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 2687* 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin 
bastardo, fi rst issue (1511) (41.6 grams), 37 mm, 6mm thick, 
obv. D M P R DE PV SOR DIE MALA, armillary sphere, 
rev. CRVX XPI NOSTRE SPES VNICA, Maltese type cross 
of christ, (SS M.11, Vaz E.1.16, Gomes [p.116 noted R2 and 
large colour plate], Nge TL 503).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

   2688 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin 
bastardo, third issue (1517-1521) (15.30 grams), 29mm, 
obv. coat of arms of Portugal, with V O either side, around 
I EWANVEL R P ET A D GVINE, rev. armillary sphere with 
six lines of latitude, (SS M.23).   Some oxidation otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

 Aleixo de Menezes coinage. He was the nephew of the third governor of 
Goa and arrived in Goa in June 1517 to supervise this third issue of coinage 
under the governor of Goa. 

     

 2689* 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-
1578), tin bastardo, (8.03 grams), 26mm, obv. coat of arms 
of Portugal, with many dots above, three dots on each side, 
rev. three crossed arrows, S B either side, (SS S.07, Gomes 
31.06).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

   2690 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin 
bastardo, (18.66 grams), 30mm, obv. anchor with dots either 
side, legend around, rev. armillary sphere with six lines of 
latitude one eliptic part circle, (SS -, Vaz -, Gomes EI 02.03).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

 Gomes regards this issue as a curiosity or fantasy. 

   2691 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin soldo, 
(4.50 grams), 21mm, obv. arms with fi ve dots within shield, 
legend around, rev. three circles intersected by large cross 
and three horizontal lines, (SS -, Vaz -, Gomes J3 03.07).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

 Gomes regards this issue as a curiosity or fantasy. 

   2692 
  Iran,   Muzaffar al-Din Shah, silver 5000 dinars (fi ve krans), 
AH1320 (1902)(KM.976; D.288).   Lightly toned, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 2693* 
  Italy,   Aquileia, Pietro Egizi da Ferentino (1299-1301), silver 
denaro, obv. PETRVS PATKA, facing prelate, rev. eagle, 
overstruck (Biaggi 159).   Issue overstruck, large fl an some 
copper oxidation on reverse, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

     

 2694* 
  Italy,   Florence Republic, 1469 issue, second semester, silver 
grosso, (2.26 grams), issue of Carlo Medici, obv. Lily of 
Florence, rev. St John the Baptist standing facing with staff, 
with symbol of Carlo Medici, (Biaggi 801, CNI, Pl.XII, 412 
for symbol).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $200 



225

     

 2695* 
  Italy,   Genoa, issue of Simone Boccanegra Doge (1339-1344), 
silver grosso, obv. stylized castle within polylobe of eight 
arcs, C below, rev. cross pattee with polylobe of eight arcs, 
(Biaggi 862).   Nicely toned, very fi ne and rare.     

 $350 

 Ex Spink Australia Auction Sale 14 (lot 1160). 

   2696 
  Italian States,   Islands of Levante, two soldi, c.1710-20 
(Paolucci 811); Gorizia, fi fteen soldi, 1802F (KM.C10.2); 
Lombardy-Venetia, three centesimi, 1852V (KM.C30.2); 
Savoy, Courts of Amadeus III, denier (B.1109); Duchy of 
Milan, half testone, 1412-50; anonymous copper of Alfonso 
II.   First coin very good and scarce, rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection as are most of the following 24 lots. 

     

 2697* 
  Italy,   Lucca, Felix and Elisa (Bonaparte) fi ve franchi, 1808/7 
(KM.24.3).   Very fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex M. Weynton Collection, Geoff K. Gray, July 19, 1973 (lot 105). 

     

 2698* 
  Italy,   Milan, issue of First Republic (1250-1310), silver 
ambrosino, obv. cross with trefoils in angles MEDIOLANV 
around, rev. Saint Ambrose seated facing, SCS AM BROSIV 
around, (Biaggi 1426).   Well rounded, attractively toned, 
good very fi ne and rare.     

 $450 

   2699 
  Italian States,   Kingdom of Napoleon, three centesimi, 1811M 
(KM.C.2.2); soldo, 1812M (KM.C.3.2); fi ve soldi, 1810M, 
1811M, 1812M (KM.C.5.1); ten soldi, 1812M (KM.C.6.1); 
lira, 1808M (KM.C.8.1); fi ve lire, 1810V (KM.10.8).   The 
fi ve soldi, 1812M is extremely fi ne with edge nicks, the fi ve 
lire is fi ne, the rest good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $140 

   2700 
  Italian States,   Kingdom of Napoleon, fi ve lire, 1808M 
(KM.10.1); Papal States, half baiocco, 1849 IIIIR, 1851 
VR (KM.1340, 1355), soldo, 1867 XXIR (KM.1372.2), 
ten soldi, 1868 XXIIR, 1868 XXIIIR (KM.1376, 1386.2), 
lira, 1866 XXIR, 1867 XXIR, 1867 XXIIR (KM.1377.2, 
1378); Sardinia, two denari, 1734 (KM.C50).   Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (10)   

 $130 

   2701 
  Italian States,   Modena, soldo, 1783 (KM.C.14), bolognino, 
1706-37; Aquila, one cavallo, 1494-95; Roman Republic-
Ancona, two baiocchi, undated TM (1798-99); other minors 
of Ancona and Modena.   Fine - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

     

 2702* 
  Italy,   Napoli (Campani), Robert II (1309-1343), silver 
gigliato, obverse, seated King, reverse, cross with lis in angles 
(Biaggi 1635).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $150 

   2703 
  Italian States,   Naples & Sicily, ten tornesi, 1798 P/RG, 
1859 (KM.C51, 159); sixty grana, 1854 (KM.C151c); one 
hundred and twenty grana, 1836, 1857 (KM.C153a, 153c).   
Very good; edge bumps nearly fi ne; fi ne; nearly fi ne/fi ne; edge 
nicks very fi ne.  (5)  

 $170 

     

 2704* 
  Italian States,   Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV (1st reign 
1759-99), grana, 1798 PM/A-P (KM.C.66b).   Very fi ne.    

 $100 
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 2705* 
  Italy,   Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV (1816-1825 as king 
of the two Sicilies), copper dieci (ten) tornesi 1819, (32.35 
grams), (KM.C.123).   Extremely fi ne, rare in this condition.    

 $1,200 

   2706 
  Italian States,   Naples and Sicily, one hundred and twenty 
grani, 1834 (KM.C.153); twenty grani, 1798 (KM.C.52); 
ten tornesi, 1798, 1859 (KM.C.51, C.159); three cavalli, 
1701-08; cavallo, 1621-65.   First coin with edge bumps and 
a few small striations near reverse edge otherwise very fi ne, 
the rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $140 

   2707 
  Italian States,   Naples and Sicily, one hundred and twenty 
grana, 1841 (KM.C.153b), fi ve tornesi, 1798 (KM.C.45a); 
tornese, 1717; three follaro, obverse Sicilian eagle, c.1800; 
cavallo, c.1701-08; Sicily, Charles V, silver half tari (16mm) 
1520-54 (Spahr 378).   Fine - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $100 

   2708 
  Italian States,   Naples and Sicily, one hundred and twenty 
grana, 1856 (KM.C.153C); fi ve grana, 1851 (KM.C.149a); 
ten tornesi, 1825 (KM.C.133); eight tornesi, 1796 (KM.
C.49); six tornesi, 1802 (KM.C.96); three cavalli, 1665-
1700.   The fi rst coin with hairline brushmarks otherwise 
extremely fi ne, the fi ve grana has cuts on the reverse shield 
otherwise good very fi ne, the rest very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $110 

     

 2709* 
  Italian States,   Naples & Sicily, Ferdinand II (1830-1859) one 
hundred and twenty grana, 1858 (KM.C153c) (illustrated); 
Kingdom of Naples, Ferdinand IV (1759-1799), silver 
carlino, 1791, P/A P, (KM.C53).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, 
both scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

   2710 
  Italian States,   Papal States, Innocent XI, silver grosso, 
1686 (cf. KM.467), half baiocco, 1850R (KM.1355); Italy, 
centesimo, 1900R, 1905R (KM.29, 35), two centesimi, 
1905R (KM.41).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $60 

   2711 
  Italy,   Papal States, half baiocco, 1816 XVIIB, 1848 IIIR, 
1849 IIIIR, 1851 VR (KM.1278, 1340, 1355); one baiocco, 
1802 II, 1845 XVR (KM.1267, 1320); twenty baiocchi, 1865 
XIXR (KM.1360); half soldo, 1867 XXIIR (KM.1371); 
one soldo, 1866 XXIR, 1866 XXIR (large bust & date), 
1867 XXIR (KM,1372.1, 1372.2); four soldi, 1866 XXIR 
(KM.1374); fi ve soldi, 1867 XXIR (KM.1375); ten soldi, 
1868 XXIIIR (KM.1376); one lira, 1868 XXIIIR (KM.1387).   
Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (15)   

 $100 

      

 2712* 
  Italy,   Rimini, Anonymous, silver grosso Agontano, (1265-
1389), (Biaggi 2001 var.). Well rounded and nicely toned,   
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $270 
 Ex Spink London with their ticket.  

     

 2713* 
  Italian States,   Roman Republic - Ancona, two baiocchi, 
undated (1798-99) (KM.7).   Concave reverse, extremely 
fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2714* 
  Italian States,   Sardinia, Carlo Alberto 1831-1849, fi ve lire, 
1837, mint mark anchor.   Very fi ne.    

 $120 

     

lot 2715
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 2715* 
  Italy,   Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, fi ve lire, 1844, mm. anchor, 
(KM.113.3).   Toned, very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2716* 
  Sicily,   Villa Della la Chiesa (Sardegna), Pietro III of Aragon 
(1336-1387), silver real, obv. shield, rev. cross with rosettes 
and two pellets in each angle within octofoil, (Biaggi 2993).   
Very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2717* 
  Italian States,   Tuscany, Ferdinando III (1791-1801), silver 
francescone, (ten Paoli), 1796 (KM.C37).   Very fi ne/nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $150 

   2718 
  Italian States,   Tuscany, quattrino, 1850 (KM.C62a), paolo, 
1832 (KM.C70); Venice, revolutionary coinage, centesimo, 
1849ZV (KM.C181), fi fteen centesimi, 1848ZV (KM.C184).   
Fine; nearly extremely fi ne; fi ne; bitten edge fl aw at about 6 
o'clock, extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $120 

     

 2719* 
  Italian States,   Venice, Domenico Contarini, 1659-1675, half 
ducatone, St Mark offering banner to kneeling doge type.   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $100 

   2720 
  Italian States,   Venice, twelve denari (soldo), ND (1762-
1780), various legends (cf.KM.C.26).   Fine.  (6)   

 $120 

     

 2721* 
  Italian States,   Venice, revolutionary coinage, fi ve lire, 1848 
(KM.C185).   A few minor bumps and marks, fine and 
scarce.    

 $100 

     

 2722* 
  Italy,   ten centesimi, 1893 B/I (KM.27.1).   Almost full mint 
red, uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 2723* 
  Italy,   Victor Emanuelle III, silver twenty lire, 1936 (KM.81).   
Minor surface marks otherwise extremely fi ne or better and 
rare.   

 $1,800 

     

 2724* 
  Japan,   Akita, one hundred mon, nd. (c.1862), (KM.6.1).   
Minor corrosion spot on obverse, otherwise good very fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $120 

   2725 
  Japan,   bronze sen, meiji 19 (1886) (KM.Y17.2); silver fi fty 
sen, meiji yr 4 (1871) (KM.Y4a.1) (19mm circle).   Nearly 
uncirculated; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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 2726* 
  Japan,   silver yen, meiji Yr 3 (1870) type II (KM.Y5.2).   
Cleaned and with minor surface knocks, otherwise very 
fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 2727* 
  Japan,   silver yen, meiji Yr 3 (1870) type II (KM.Y5.2).   
Cleaned and with minor surface knocks, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2728* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, trade dollar, year 8 (1875) (KM.Y.14).   
Bright, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.     

 $1,000 

     

 2729* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, trade dollar, year 9 (1876) (KM.Y.14).   
Good extremely fi ne and rare.     

 $1,000 

     

 2730* 
  Japan,   meiji 7 silver yen (1874) (KM.25.2).   Extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,700 

   2731 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 15 (1882), (KM.
Y.A25.2).   Porous, surface roughness both sides, probably 
from a hoard fi nd, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

part

 2732* 
  Japan,   Meiji, one yen, year 16, (1883), type 1, (KM. Y.A25.2) 
mounted; one hundred mon, 1835-1870, (KM.C7) (3); ten 
mon (Hoei Tsuho) nd (1708) (KM.57) (illustrated); fi fty sen, 
year 31 (1898) (KM.Y25); year 40 (2) (1907) (KM.Y31); 
twenty sen, year 31 (1898); ten sen, year 27 (1894), year 32 
(1899); others (5).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $150 

     

 2733* 
  Japan,   silver yen, meiji 19 (1886) (KM.YA25.3) (38.1mm).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $750 

   2734 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 20 (1887), (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Porous surface and roughness on reverse, probably 
from a hoard fi nd, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

   2735 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 21 (1888), (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Severe abrasion on obverse, scratch on reverse 
and edge knock, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2736* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 22 (1889), (KM.
Y.A25.  3).  Very fi ne with gin mark.  

 $100 

   2737 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 24 (1891), (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2738 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 36 (1903), (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2739* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 38 (1905), (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2740 
  Japan,   silver fi fty sen, Year 13 (1938) (KM.Y50).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Nihon Auction (Tokyo) (lot 383) .

   2741 
  Kiau Chau,   fi ve cents, 1909 (KM.Y.1); Mexico, Charles IIII, 
silver eight reales, 1804TH Mexico City mint, (KM.109) 
heavily chopmarked; Mexico, eight reales 1881MH, Mexico 
City mint, (KM.406.7); Hong Kong, various issues (5) 
including fi ve cents 1876H (KM.5) (gVF).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne, fi rst scarce.  (8)  

 $100 

     

 2742* 
  Korea,   Treasury Dept, silver two chon (1882-3) (KM.1082).   
Black enamel nearly intact, good very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2743* 
  Korea,   Treasury Dept, silver three chon (1882-3) (M.1083).   
Black enamel broken, very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2744 
  Kuwait,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 1981 (KM.16) 15th Century 
of Hijira.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $90 

   2745 
  Latvia,   First Republic, 1918-1939, a small collection, one 
santimi 1928 (KM 1) 1937-9 (KM.10); two santimi 1922 
(with mint name) 1926, 1928 (2), 1932, 1939, 1939 (2) 
(KM.2, 11.2); fi ve santimi 1922 (KM.4) (2) both types 
(KM3); ten santimu 1922 (KM4) (2); twenty santimu 1922 
(KM.5) (2); fi fty santimu 1922 (KM.6) (3); one lats 1924 
(KM7) (3); two lati 1925, 1926 (3) (KM 8); fi ve lati 1929 
(2), 1931 (3), 1932 (2) (KM.9).   Very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (34)  

 $200 

   2746 
  Latvia,   santims, 1932, 1935 (7) (KM.1,2); two santimi, 1928, 
1937 (KM.2, 11.1); fi fty santimu, 1922 (KM.6); lats, 1924 
(4) (KM.7); two lati, 1925, 1926 (KM.8); fi ve lati, 1929 (2), 
1931 (3) (KM.9).   Fine - very fi ne.  (23)   

 $100 

     

 2747* 
  Liberia,   pattern one cent, 1888, (KM.PN.17).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.     

 $150 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS62. 

     

 2748* 
  Luxemburg,   Wenceslas II (1383-1388), silver gros, issue 
of 1383-8, obv. around WENCEL ROMANOR Z BOHM 
REX, eagle with head left, rev. around MONETA x NOVA 
x LVCEBVRGENE, arms of Luxembourg and Bohemia 
with crown above, (Roberts 8075, Boudeau 1873).   Toned, 
fi ne/very fi ne, rare.       

 $100 
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   2749 
  Macau,   a group of different coins, 1952-1983 (18), with 
scarce Angola fi ve escudos 1972 and Mozambique twenty 
centavos 1973.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $150 

 Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale 40 (lot 1963). 

   2750 
  Macau,   proof sets, 1983, 1984 (KM.PS2, 3).   In cases of issue 
with certifi cate numbers 224 and 324, FDC.  (2)   

 $100 

    

 2751* 
  Malaysia,   Perak, animal currency, tin coinage by weight, 
c.19th century, elephant (Gajah) standing, (93.4 grams), 
height 51mm, length 49mm, (unlisted in SS).    Good very 
fi ne and very rare.    

 $600 

   2752 
  Marshall Islands,   proof set of fi ve dollars (cupro nickel), 
ten dollars (gilt), fi fty dollars (silver), 1994, The Heroes of 
D-Day.   In plush case of issue, FDC.   

 $50 

    

 

  2753* 
  Mauritius,   French Coinage, fifty sous, undated (1822) 
(KM.2); Reunion, French Department one franc 1896, 
(KM.5).   Good fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

           

part

  2754* 
  Medieval coinage,   a selection of denars and pfennigs of the 
12th-13th century from Southern Germany, Austria and 
Hungary, noted Hungary, Andreas II denar (Huszar 286) 
(illustrated); Salzburg, Eberhard II, (1200-1246) (Probszt 23) 
(illustrated) etc.   Mostly fi ne or better all generally crudely 
struck.  (20)  

 $400 

   2755 
  Mexico,   Charles III, half real, 1773 Mo FM Carols (error), 
1782 Mo FF (KM.69.2).   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2756 
  Mexico,   Philip V, two reales, 1738MF, 1739MF, 1740MF, 
Mexico City mint (KM.84).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   2757 
  Mexico,   Philip V, two reales, 1744M, 1746M, 1748M, 
Mexico City mint (KM.85).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   2758 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1756M, Mexico City 
mint (KM.86.1).   Very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $200 

   2759 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1758M, 1759M, Mexico 
City mint (KM.86.2).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   2760 
  Mexico,   Charles III, two reales, 1764M, 1765M, Mexico 
City mint (KM.87).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   2761 
  Mexico,   Charles III, two reales, 1766M, 1767M, Mexico 
City mint (KM.87).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 2762* 
  Mexico,   Charles and Johanna, (1516-1556), pillar type 
four reales, Assayer G (Juan Gutierrez), issued continued 
until 1572 (after his death).   Waterworn, otherwise fi ne or 
better.   

 $150 

 Ex Downies Auction June 2003 (lot 1021).  The wreck that this coin comes 
from is uncertain but could be the "Atocha" or an unidentifi ed wreck of 
c.1554 off Santa Domingo. Both these wrecks had recovered similar coins 
of this type.  
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 2763* 
  Mexico,   Philip III (1598-1621), cob eight reales, traces of 
date [16]18? (26.87 grams), Assayer D/F (for this overstruck 
assayer only this date), (KM.44.3).   Clipped fl an, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2764* 
  Mexico,   Philip III (1598-1621), cob eight reales, undated 
(24.64 grams), assayer F [c.1598-1617 for this assayer], 
(KM.44.3).   Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

   2765 
  Mexico,   Philip III (1598-1621) or later, cob eight reales, 
trace of date (163?) (24.64 grams), assayer uncertain D or P 
[c.1618-1660], (KM.45).   Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

   2766 
  Mexico,   Philip III (1598-1621) or later, cob eight reales, no 
trace of date, (27.74 grams), assayer uncertain, (cf.KM.45).   
Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

   2767 
  Mexico,   Philip III (1598-1621) or later, cob eight reales, no 
trace of date, (26.83 grams), assayer uncertain, (cf.KM.45).   
Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2768* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, undated 
(26.81 grams), assayer P [c.1634-1665 for this assayer], 
(KM.45).   Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2769* 
  Mexico,   Philip V (1700-1746), cob eight reales, partial date 
1729), assayer R [1729-1730 for this assayer], (26.59 grams), 
(KM.47a).   Uneven shaped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

   2770 
  Mexico,   Philip V (1700-1746), cob eight reales, undated 
(26.12 grams), assayer R [c.1729-1730 for this assayer], 
(KM.47a).   Clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2771* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, pillar dollar or eight reales, 1755MM 
(KM.104.2).   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2772* 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, 1756MM pillar 
dollar type, (KM.104.  2).  Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne, 
with ticket.  

 $120 
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 2773* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, pillar dollar or eight reales, 1761MM 
(KM.105).   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2774* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales, 1769 MF, pillar dollar 
type (KM.105).   Toned, good very fi ne.    

 $250 

 Ex Klaus Ford, in Geelong, May 1986. 

     

 2775* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, eight reales, pillar dollar, Mexico City 
Mint, 1770 M/F, (KM.105).   Very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2776* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales, 1787FM, Mexico 
City Mint, (KM.106.2a).   Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex Downie's Auction Sale 211 May 26, 1987 (lot 102).      

 2777 
  Mexico,   Charles IV, eight reales 1789FM, Mexico City Mint, 
with bust of Charles III, (KM.  107); Fine/nearly very fi ne.   

 $80 
 Ex I.S.Wright, 1986. 

     

 2778* 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1791FM, Mexico 
City mint, (KM.109).   Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $200 
 Ex Downies Auction Sale 207 January 28, 1987 (lot 63).  

   2779 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, eight reales, 1795FM, 1803FT, Mexico 
City mint, (KM.109).   Very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 

   2780 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1808 (KM.109); 
Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales 1817 (KM.111).   Cleaned, 
dull tone, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
 Possible sea-salvage pieces, ex W.E. Purnell Collection. 

   2781 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City mint, 
1809TH, 1810HI, (KM.110).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2782 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City mint, 
1810TJ, (KM.110). Toned, fl aw at 6.  00, otherwise very 
fi ne or better.    

 $100 

   2783 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1816IJ, 1820IJ, 1821IJ 
(KM.111).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $140 

     

 2784* 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, Zacatecas mint, 
1821RG, (KM.111.5).   Even dark tone, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Paul Hannaford, in Melbourne, October 1999. 
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 2785* 
  Mexico,   Empire of Iturbide, Augustine (1822-1823), silver 
eight reales, 1823JM, Mexico city mint, (KM.310).   Bright, 
very fi ne and scarce.    

 $140 
 Ex Coin Expo, Hong Kong, 1987.  

   2786 
  Mexico,   silver eight reales 1869 Zs, silver peso, 1870 P., 
1870 Zs (2).   Very good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $60 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   2787 
  Mexico,   silver eight reales, Mexico City mint, 1878MH 
(2) (KM.377.10); Zacatecas mint, 1893FZ, 1897FZ, 
(KM.377.13); Guanajuato mint 1895RS, 1897RS (2), 
(KM.377.8).   Mostly extremely fi ne, several better.  (7)  

 $200 

   2788 
  Mexico,   Empire of Maximilian, silver peso, 1866Mo, Mexico 
City mint, (KM.388.1); eight reales 1885RR Guanajuato 
mint (KM.377.8); eight reales 1891AM Mexico City mint 
(KM.377.10); one peso 1898, Mexico City, (KM.409.2).   
First coin good fi ne with surface marks, others extremely 
fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $120 

   2789 
  Mexico,   silver peso, Mexico City mint, 1898AM, (KM.409.2); 
silver fi fty centavos, Culiacan mint, 1876P (KM.407.2); ten 
pesos 1960, 150th anniversary of War of Independence, 
(KM.476); Five pesos, 1959, Carranza's birth centennial, 
(KM.471); twenty fi ve pesos, 1968 Olympic Games issues 
(3), (KM.479.1).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   2790 
  Morocco,   Moulay al-Hasan (1873-1894), silver ten dirhams, 
AH1299 (1881-2), Paris mint (KM.Y8); Abd al-Hafi z (1908-
1912), silver rial (ten dirhams), AH1329 (1911), (KM.
Y25); Yusuf (1912-1927), silver rial (ten dirhams), AH1336 
(1917-8), (KM.Y33); French Protectorate, Muhammed V 
(1937-1962), twenty francs AH1352 (1933-4), (KM.Y39); 
fi ve hundred francs AH1376 (1956), (KM.Y54); Bahrain, 
silver fi ve hundred fi ls, c.1968, (KM.8).   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $160 

     

 2791* 
  Morocco,   Abd al-Aziz (A1311-1326, AD1894-1908), ten 
mazunas, AH1320, Paris Mint pattern (KM.Pn48).   Some 
traces of mint red, extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 

   2792 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducat or rider, 1711, obv. rider 
on horse to right, rev. arms, date below, (D.1832); Spanish 
Netherlands, Low Countries, Philip IV (1621-1665), 
Brabant, Brussels, silver ducaton, 16XX, obv. bust right, rev. 
arms, (van Gelder & Hoc 327.3b, D.4454); shipwreck coins, 
a set of two, ten and twenty cash, East India Company copper 
coins recovered from the wreck of the Admiral Gardner that 
sank on Goodwin Sands 25 January 1809, housed in a sealed 
presentation card; England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fi fth 
issue, halfgroat, mm. crescent (1587-9) (S.2579).   First two 
coins are very waterworn, second severely bent, some surface 
porosity, otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex Wreck of the `De Liefde' (The Love), the Dutch East Indiaman wrecked 
late October 1711 off the Shetland Islands for the fi rst two coins. 

Ex Currency and Banking Museum.

   2793 
  Netherlands,   two and half gulden, 1842 fl eur de lis privy 
(KM.69).   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2794* 
  Netherlands,   Willem II, two and half gulden, 1847, sword 
privy (KM.69).   Very fi ne.    

 $150 

   2795 
  Netherlands,   a small mixed group of Netherland East Indies, 
ten stuivers, Zeeland Province 1791 (KM.156.1); another 
quarter gulden 1840, (KM.301.1); duit 1790, (KM.111.3); 
half duit 1753 (KM.112.1); 1808 (KM.75).   First coin nearly 
very fi ne, others very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $350 
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part

 2796* 
  Netherland East Indies,   Java, Batavian Republic, United East 
India Company, silver rupees 1804Z, 1805Z (illustrated), 
1806Z, (KM.208).   Very good - fi ne.  (3)   

 $400 

     

part

 2797* 
  Netherland East Indies,   Java, United East India Company, 
silver rupees AH 1228 (1740), (KM.-, Scholten 592a) 
(illustrated), 1765, 1783, (KM.175.1).   Very good - fi ne, 
fi rst scarce.  (3)   

 $300 

    

 

part

  2798* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, United East India Company, 
silver rupee, AH 1232 (1743) (KM.-, Scholten 596 [RRR]) 
(illustrated), 1766 (2), 1799 (illustrated), (KM.175.1).   Very 
good - fi ne.  (4)   

 $400 

    

 

 2799* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, Silver Rider, ducaton, 1767 
(KM.95.3).   Planchet fl aw or mount removed at 6 o'clock, 
Chinese chopmark on obverse fi eld, fi ne.   

 $300 

   2800 
  Netherlands,   Hollandia, two silver stuivers, 1675, 1700, 
1707, 1709, 1711, 1712, 1713, 1716, 1717, 1718, 1720, 
1721, 1723, 1725, 1726, 1727, 1728, 1729, 1730, 1731, 
1732, 1733, 1734, 1735, 1736, 1737, 1791 (KM.48).   A few 
very good - fi ne, but mostly very fi ne, a few better.  (27)  

 $150 

    

 

 2801 *
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, Silver Rider ducaton, 1759 
(KM.127).   Planchet fl aw on edge near 6 o'clock, some 
scratches near riders knee, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $300 
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 2802* 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, silver three gulden 1786 
(KM.141.2).   Very fi ne.    

 $230 

     

 2803* 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, three gulden, 1793 (KM.141.2).   
Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2804 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, three gulden, 1764 (KM.141.3).   
Very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

  2805* 
  North Africa,   Egypt, Suez Canal, Borell Lavalley et Compie, 
twenty centimes and fi fty centimes, 1865, twenty four facet 
and twenty facet edges (KM.Tn 5, 6; G.C.6, 7).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

     

part

 2806* 
  Palestine,   British Administration, mil, 1937; ten mils, 1939; 
twenty mils, 1935; fi fty mils, 1933 (KM.1, 4, 5, 6).   The 
fi rst coin with some mint red, other coins with mint bloom, 
the second and third coins with a few minor black spots, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.    (4)

 $200 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   2807 
  Palestine,   cupro-nickel ten mils 1937 and bronze ten mils 
1942 (Km.4, 4a).   Uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

          

 2808* 
  Palestine,   Haifa, Shahar Haifa, (union of transportation 
lines in Haifa, linked to bus company), small change tokens 
for 1 pruta from 1949 black on white cards, one circular 
(32mm) with central hole (1st Issue) (No. 61296), other 
rectangular (36x41mm) (2nd issue) (No.472337), both with 
obv. in Hebrew "Travel Ticket / Shahar" below 1 prutah, 
and company seal, (Haffner 16, 16c [p.354-5]).   Very fi ne; 
very good.  (2)  

 $50 

   2809 
  Peru,   Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1757JM, Lima mint (KM.53).   
With surface roughness, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2810* 
  Peru,   Charles III, two reales, 1761JM, Lima mint (KM.62).   
Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2811 
  Peru,   Charles IIII, eight reales, 1804 J.P., Lima mint (KM.97); 
one real, 1795 I.J., Lima mint, (KM.94); Republic, eight 
reales, 1836 T.M., Lima mint, (KM.142.3) (with ticket).   
Nearly fi ne - fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 
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 2812* 
  Peru,   Ferdinand VII, (1808-1821), eight reales imaginary 
bust dollar, Lima City mint, 1811JP, (KM.106.2).   Toned, 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $120 
 Ex Econo Coin Co, USA, December 1989. 

   2813 
  Peru,   eight reales, 1833BoAr, 1840MB, 1840 Lima MB, 
1842 Limae MB (KM.142.4, 142.3, 142.8, 142.10); sol, 
1864 (copy), 1885RD, 1888TF, 1891TF, 1916FG, 1924, 
1925, 1926, 1930, 1934 (KM.196.2, 196.22, 196.24, 
196.27, 218.1, 218.2); one hundred soles, 1973 (KM.261); 
Provisional coinage, fi ve pesetas, 1880RF (KM.201.1).   In 
2x2 packets, the fourth coin is very good, the rest are fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (16)   

 $320 

   2814 
  Peru,   Republic, silver one sols, all Santiago mint 1885 T.D., 
(mounted); 1889 T.F.; 1891 T.F.; (KM.196.22); 1915 F.G.; 
1916 F.G.; (KM.196.26, 196.28); 1934, (KM.218.2); fi fty 
sols, 1971, 150th anniversary of Independence, (KM.256).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $120 

     

 2815* 
  Philippines,   Alfonso XIII, silver peso, 1897 SGV (KM.154).   
Uneven patina, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

   2816 
  Philippines,   U.S. Administration, silver peso 1903S, 
(KM.168); another 1908S, (KM.172); Republic, silver 
peso, MacArthur, (KM.185); one piso (2, silver and nickel), 
(KM.202, 202a).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $80 

 

lot 2817 part

    

part

  2817* 
  Philippines,   Culion Island, Culion Leper Colony, leprosarium 
coinage, half centavo, 1913; twenty centavos, 1920, 1922PM; 
peso, 1913, 1922PM, 1925 (KM.1,12,13,14,17,18).   Stored 
in individual clear plastic capsules, the fi rst uncirculated, 
the rest fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

     

 2818* 
  Poland,   Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver six groschen, 
[15]96, Krakow mint, (cf.KM.7.1).   Good very fi ne.     

 $80 

     

 2819* 
  Portugal,   Joao III (1521-1557), issues after 1555, eighty 
reis or tostao, (Gomes 69.02, F.V.142).   Round, very fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $180 

 Ex Sotheby's London, June 25, 1975 (lot 78). 

     

 2820* 
  Portugal,   Alfonso VI (1656-1683), two hundred reis or half 
cruzado, 1666 (KM.82, F.V.22).   Weak in places, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Sotheby's, London, June 25, 1975 (lot 145).  
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   2821 
  Portugal,   Jose (Joseph I), two hundred reis, 1767 (KM.247.1); 
Maria I and Pedro III, four hundred reis 1782, others Maria 
I alone, 1795, 1797, (KM.273, 288).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 2822* 
  Portugal,   Peter II (1683-1706), four hundred reis, 1690 
(KM.154.3).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2823* 
  Portugal,   Joao as Prince Regent, four hundred reis, 1812 
(illustrated), 1814, (KM.331).   Nearly extremely fi ne or 
better.  (2)  

 $150 

    

 

  2824* 
  Portugal,   Joao as Prince Regent, four hundred reis, 1816 
(KM.331); Joao as king, four hundred reis 1819, (KM.356).   
Nearly extremely fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $150 

   2825 
  Portugal,   Joao, four hundred reis, 1821 (KM.356) (with 
ticket); Maria II, four hundred reis 1835, (KM.403.2).   Very 
fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

part

 2826* 
  Portugal,   Maria II and Luiz I; fi ve hundred reis, 1846, 1888 
(illustrated); (KM.471, 509).   Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

part

 2827* 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, one thousand reis, 1899; fi ve hundred 
reis, 1891, 1892/1 (illustrated); (KM.535, 540).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

    

 

 

  2828* 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, one thousand reis, fi ve hundred reis, two 
hundred reis, 400th anniversary commemorative, 1898, 
(KM.537, 538, 539).   Proofl ike, brilliant uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 
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 2829* 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, one thousand reis, 400th anniversary 
commemorative, 1898, (KM.539).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Spink Noble Numismatics, Auction Sale 36 (lot 1907).  

   2830 
  Portugal,   Manuel II, commemoratives, fi ve hundred reis, 
1910, (KM.557); one thousand reis 1910, (KM.  558); 
Extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 2831* 
  Portugal,   Republic, Commemorative of the birth of 
the Republic,  thousand reis 1910, (KM.560).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $200 

    

 

part

  2832* 
  Portugal,   Republic, fi ve hundred reis, 1916 (illustrated); 
one thousand reis 1915 (illustrated), 1916, (KM.  561, 564);  
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 2833* 
  Portugal,   Republic, Commemorative of the battle of Ourique, 
ten escudos 1928, (KM.579).   Brilliant uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2834 
  Portugal,   Republic, Commemorative of 500th anniversary 
of death of Prince Henry, fi ve, ten and twenty escudos 
1960, (KM.586-588); Salazar Bridge, twenty escudos 1966 
(KM.592); 500th anniversary of birth of Cabral, fi fty escudos 
1968, (KM.593); Vasco da Gama, fi fty escudos, 1969, 
(KM.598).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50 

   2835 
  Portugal and Portuguese Colonial,   Macau, 1952 fi ve patacas, 
(KM.5); Angola, two and a half escudos 1969; Guinea-
Bissau, twenty escudos 1962, (KM.11); Portugal, 500 reis 
1893; twenty escudos 1966, fi ve escudos 1960, 1977, ten 
centavos 1971.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $60 

   2836 
  Portuguese Macau,   fi ve avos 1952 (KM.1), ten avos 1952 
(KM.2), fi fty avos 1952 (KM.3), one pataca 1952 (KM.4), 
fi ve patacas 1952 (KM.5).   Some toning on obverse of fi rst 
coin otherwise all coins uncirculated with mint lustre.  (5)  

 $100 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3024). 

     

 2837* 
  Russia,   Peter II, rouble, 1728, Moscow mint, (KM.182.2; 
Sev. 971/4; Diakov 13).   Good very fi ne.     

 $2,500 

     

 2838* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, rouble, 1912, Centennial Napoleon's 
Defeat (KM.Y68). Edge bruise on rim at 2 o'clock.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $300 
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   2839 
  Russia,   1980 Moscow Olympics, proof silver fi ve roubles 
1978 (KM154, 155); proof silver ten roubles 1978 
(KM.158.1, 159, 160). Australia, mint silver ten dollars 
1982, XII Commonwealth Games.   In capsules and pack of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $100 

   2840 
  St.   Helena, Solomon, Dickson & Taylor halfpenny token 
(c.1821) (KM.Tn1); Indonesia, Netherlands East Indies, 
Batavian Issue emergency coinage, copper half stuiver, 1644, 
(KM.31, Sch.18); Great Britain, George III, large gilt bronze 
jeton. 32mm., obv. laureate head of George III right, rev. Visit 
St. Pauls, 23 April 1789, arms etc.   First and third coins very 
fi ne, other coin fair and scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

   2841 
  St.   Thomas & Prince Islands, a group of different coins, 
including eighty reis 1820R, ten centavos 1929, 1962, 1971; 
twenty centavos 1929, 1962, 1971; fi fty centavos 1929, 
1962, 1971; escudo 1939; two and a half escudos 1939, 
1962; fi ve escudos 1962, 1971; ten escudos 1971; twenty 
escudos 1971; fi fty escudos 1970.   First very good, others 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $80 

 Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale 40 (lot 2062). 

   2842 
  St.   Thomas & Prince Islands, ten escudos 1951 (KM.14); 
fi fty escudos 1970 (KM.21); Uruguay, commemoratives, ten 
pesos 1961, (KM.43); one thousand pesos 1969 (KM.55); 
Venezuela, silver fi ve bolivares, 1886, (KM.Y24.1).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

     

 2843* 
  San Marino,   Republic, silver twenty lire, 1935R (KM.11).   
Toned, extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $160 

     

 2844* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles V. Brooke, five cents 1920H 
(KM.13).   Extremely fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $200 

   2845 
  Serbia,   fi ve dinara, 1879, 1904 (KM.12, 27); Yugoslavia, 
fi fty dinara, 1932 (KM.16).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   2846 
  Singapore,   proof sets, 1982, 1983; sterling silver proof sets, 
1981 (3), 1985, 1986, 1987.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
1986 case has some staining on outside, all sets FDC.  (8)   

 $250 

     

 2847* 
  Somalia,   Italian Somalialand, silver one rupia 1915R, 
(KM.6).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.     

 $200 
 Slabbed by NGC as AU53. 

     

 2848* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, crown, 1892 single shaft (KM.8.1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2849* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, crown, 1892 double shaft (KM.8.2).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 2850* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, proof halfcrown 1892 (KM.7).   As struck, 
toned, iridescent grey, nearly FDC.    

 $6,000 

 Ex Jerry Remick Collection (Spink, London, Sale November 29, 2006 lot 
890). 
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part

 2851* 
  South Africa,   George VI - Elizabeth II, Union, silver crowns 
1947 (2), 1948 - 52, 1953 (2), 1954 - 60, Republic, fi fty 
cents 1961 -64 (KM. 31, 40.1, 40.2, 41, 52, 55, 62).   Very 
fi ne - FDC the 1959 scarce.  (20)  

 $500 

   2852 
  South Africa,   George VI - Elizabeth II, proof sets, farthing 
- crown, 1952 and 1955 (KM.PS25, 33).   In cases of issue, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $150 

   2853 
  South Africa,   Republic proof sets 1976-8, in long set cases 
missing gold, mint set 1987 (KM.PS97, 100, 103, MS24).   
FDC.  (4)  

 $60 

   2854 
  South Africa,   mint sets, 1990 (plastic), 1994, 1995 (plastic), 
1995 (cardboard folder), 1996 (plastic), 1996 (cardboard 
folder) (KM.MS27, 30, 31, 32, 33); mint set of new coin 
series, nine pattern pieces, 1989 (not listed in Krause).   In 
packets of issue, uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

 

 

 

lot 2855 part

 

 

part

   2855* 
  South Africa,   East Griqualand, Umzimkulu, Strachan & Co, 
complete set of sixteen tokens, Type 1, threepence, sixpence, 
shilling, two shillings, uniface, issued 1874; Type 2, same but 
'MH' added, mid 1870s; Type 3, like Type 1 but 'In Goods' 
added and same design both sides, late 1800s; Type 4, same 
as Type 3 but die variances, early 1900s (Theron E.G. & 
T.IX).   Fine - good extremely fi ne and rare.  (16)  

 $2,000 

 The Strachan & Co tokens are generally recognised as South Africa's fi rst 
indigenous coinage and were widely circulated in the East Griqualand district 
as currency for nearly fi fty years. This set was assembled in 1978 by Scott 
Balson from tokens held in the Strachan & Co vaults at the time he was 
researching for the book, 'Kence, the trade tokens of Strachan and Co'. Ex 
Scott Balson Collection. 

 

part

   2856* 
  South Africa,   East Griqualand, Umzimkulu, F.C.Larken, set 
of four 'dual purpose' tokens, threepence, sixpence, shilling, 
two shillings, 1910-1929 and later 1940-1955 (Theron E.G. 
& T.X.).   Corroded, three poor, one is good fi ne, rare.  (4)  

 $500 

 These tokens were isued by a woman, Frances Charlotte Larkan, and used 
at her stores in the East Griqualand district c.1910-1929. When her stores 
went insolvent they were purchased by Strachan and Co and the supply of 
tokens were kept by her son Robert Percy Larkan. The tokens auctioned here 
were re-used by Percy Larkan from 1940-1955 on the farm, Thorninghurst, 
in southern Natal to pay African labour to be used for exchange at local 
stores. Larkan would then redeem them from the stores by tading produce 
from his farm. In 1955 the tokens were disposed of in the dunny and then in 
1978 dug up by Scott Balson and naturally as a consequence of the hostile 
environment they are corroded. Ex Scott Balson Collection. 

     

 2857* 
  Spain,   Castile, Sancho IV, (1284-1295), silver dinero, Burgos 
mint, issue of 1286, obv. bust to left, SAN CII REX around, 
rev. CASTELLE LEGIONIS around, castle, B and * above 
gate, (Cayon 1127).   Extremely fi ne, round and scarce.    

 $120 
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part

  2858* 
  Spain,   Charles IIII, four reales, Madrid Mint, 1792 MF 
(KM.431.1); another one real 1807 AI (KM.429.1); Philip 
V, two reales, 1724 J Seville Mint, (KM.  329), Very fi ne; 
extremely fi ne, fi ne, fi rst two illustrated.  (3)  

 $160 

   2859 
  Spain,   four reales, 1861 (KM.608.1); forty centesimos, 
1866 (KM.625.1); fi fty centesimos, 1868 (Calico 439); two 
pesetas, 1870 (KM.654); fi ve pesetas, 1870, 1871, 1875, 
1876, 1877, 1882, 1891, 1892, 1898 (KM.655, 666, 671, 
676, 688, 689, 700, 707); one hundred pesetas, 1966 (66) 
(KM.797).   In 2x2 holders, very good - extremely fi ne.  (14)   

 $250 

   2860 
  Spain,   small collection of fi ve pesetas 1870SN-M, 1871 (71) 
SD-M, 1875 DE-M, 1885 MS-M (2), 1891PG-M, 1892 PG-
M, (KM.655, 666, 671, 688, 689, 700); one hundred pesetas 
1966 (66), (KM.797); one pesetas 1944, (2), (KM.767).   
Good fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

     

part

 2861* 
  Spanish American,   Mexico, Ferdinand VI, two reales, 
1760M, Mexico City Mint (KM.86.1) (illustrated); one real, 
1747M, Mexico City Mint (KM.76.1); Peru, Ferdinand VI, 
half real, 1758JM, Lima Mint (KM.51).   Toned, fi rst coin 
about extremely fi ne; others fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
 Ex I.S.Wright, Melbourne July 1987 for the fi rst coin. 

   2862 
  Straits Settlements,   one cent, 1878, 1906 (KM.9, 19).   The 
fi rst corroded and poor, the second with some pitting and 
cleaned, very good, both key dates, the fi rst rare.  (2)   

 $100 

   2863 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1895, 1896, 
1898 (2), 1899 (KM.11); twenty cents, 1894, 1895, 1898 
(2), 1899 (KM.12).   Generally very fi ne or better.  (10)  

 $150 

     

 2864* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, dollar, 1920.   Small verdigris 
spot on obverse otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 2865* 
  Switzerland,   Graubunden, shooting thaler, four franken, 
1842, (29.29 grams), (Bruce XS1, KM.17; D.372).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

     

 2866* 
  Switzerland,   shooting thaler, commemorative fi ve francs, 
1872, Zurich, (Bruce KM.S11).   Toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   2867 
  Thailand,   Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
fl ower lump money, (98.2 grams) 48mm diameter, obv. clear 
and elaborate fl ower pattern from crystalisation, (Robinson 
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 
4, pp.24-6, M.2810-1).   Very fi ne, with one small hole for 
wearing, very scarce.   

 $150 

   2868 
  Timor,   a group of different coins, ten avos 1948, 1951, 
twenty avos 1945, fi fty avos 1948, 1951, ten centavos 
1958, twenty centavos 1970, thirty centavos, 1958; fi fty 
centavos 1970; escudo 1958, 1970; two and a half escudos 
1970; three escudos 1958; fi ve escudos 1970; six escudos 
1958; ten escudos 1964; twenty escudos 1970.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (17)  

 $120 
 Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale 40 (lot 2130). 
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 2869* 
  Togo,   French Mandate, piefort with essai in aluminium, 
two francs, 1948(a) (KM.PE2).   Only 104 pieces struck, 
very rare, FDC.    

 $400 

     

part

 2870* 
  Turks and Caicos Islands,   West Caicos Sisal Company, W.C.S 
Co., stamped incuse on round blanks, set of two shillings in 
cupro-nickel, sixpence, threepence, penny and halfpenny in 
brass (Lyall 520, 522-5).   Mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
 (Ex.Gordon?) Collection, Baldwins Auctions lot (409).  

   2871 
  Turkey,   twenty para, AH1277 Yr 4, AH1293 Yr 8 (KM.701, 
734); forty para, AH1255 Yr 20, AH1277 Yr 2 (KM.670, 
689); kurush, AH1255 Yr 9, AH1293 Yr 16 (2), Yr 32, 
AH1327 Yr 2 (4) (KM.671, 735, 748); kurush, AH1327 
Yr 2 (60 pieces, all silver jewellery copies) (KM.748); fi ve 
kurush, AH1293 Yr 16 (KM.737); ten kurush, AH1293 Yr 
32 (KM.738); twenty kurush, AH1327 Yr 9 (KM.780).   The 
two copper twenty and forty para coins cleaned, the last three 
coins brushed, overall fi ne - very fi ne.  (75)  

 $100 

   2872 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver and colour 
one ounce one dollar, fi ve coin set, 2005, Evolution of the 
Fighter Plane.   In offi cial case with certifi cate number 0730, 
magnifi cent action images of aircraft, only 1500 sets issued, 
FDC.   

 $150 

   2873 
  United Nations,   Decade for Women, proof silver coins, 
complete set of twenty four coins.   In UN case of issue with 
all certifi cates and documentation, almost sixteen ounces of 
pure silver, FDC.  (24)  

 $400 

   2874 
  U.S.A.,   braided hair cent, 1852; seated Liberty half dime, 
1852; seated Liberty quarter dollar, 1858.   Cleaned and 
re-toning, very fi ne; very fi ne; a few obverse hairlines, very 
fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

     

 2875* 
  U.S.A.,   Braided Hair half cent, 1853.   Good very fi ne.     

 $100 

   2876 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1864, 1898, 1902, Lincoln cents, 
1913-1942 (5); seated Liberty half dime, 1871S; three cents, 
1865 (holed); Liberty nickel, 1906, Buffalo nickel, 1917, 
1926, 1927S, 1936D, Jefferson nickels, 1940-1945 (4); 
Mercury dimes, 1917-1943 (14), Roosevelt dimes, 1946-
1960 (5); Barber quarter dollar, 1898, standing Liberty 
quarter dollar, 1929, Washington quarter dollars, 1942, 
1951D, 1956D; walking Liberty half dollar, 1941S, Kennedy 
half dollar, 1967; Eisenhower dollars, 1974D (5), 1976D, 
1978D; one troy ounce silver Liberty dollar by Rarities Mint.   
Good - extremely fi ne.  (53)  

 $100 

   2877 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1916 (2), shield nickel, 1868, buffalo 
nickels, 1913S (type 1), 1916; Barber dime, 1914S, Mercury 
dime, 1930S.   The fi rst two coins with some mint red, one 
with a streaky obverse, the 1913S nickel is good/fi ne, the 
rest very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $130 

     

 2878* 
  U.S.A.,   silver three cents, type one, 1851.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2879 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1878 (8 tail feathers), 1879S 
(2), 1880S (2), 1881, 1881O, 1881S (2), 1883O, 1884S, 
1885S, 1887, 1888, 1890 (2), 1890S, 1891O, 1892O, 
1894O, 1895O (2), 1896, 1901, 1901O, 1902, 1902S, 1903, 
1921S; Eisenhower dollar, 1974; half dollar, 1893 Columbian 
Exposition.   One 1895O is nearly fi ne, the other is very fi ne, 
of the rest of the coins a few are good - fi ne, the rest very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $600 

   2880 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar collection, 1878 (3, [8, 7 over 
8, and 7 tail feathers]), 1878S, 1879, 1879S, 1880O, 1880S, 
1881O, 1881S, 1882CC, 1882O, 1882S (2), 1883, 1883O, 
1883S, 1884, 1884O, 1884S, 1885, 1885O, 1885S, 1886, 
1886O, 1886S, 1887, 1887O, 1887S, 1888, 1889O, 1890, 
1890O, 1890S, 1891, 1891O, 1891S, 1892, 1892O, 1892S, 
1895 (mint mark removed), 1895O, 1896, 1898, 1902O, 
1903, 1904, 1904O, 1904S, 1921, 1921D.   Stored in two 
Whitman, see-both-sides, Morgan Dollars albums, 1882CC 
is very good, 1895O is very good, 1904S is good, the rest 
mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (51)  

 $1,000 



243

   2881 
  U.S.A.,   silver dollar collection, Morgan type, 1878, 1878S, 
1879O, 1879S, 1880, 1880O, 1880S, 1881, 1881O, 1881S, 
1882, 1882CC, 1882O, 1882S, 1883, 1883O, 1883S, 1884, 
1884O, 1884S, 1885, 1885O, 1885S, 1886, 1886O, 1886S, 
1887, 1887O, 1887S, 1888, 1888O, 1888S, 1889, 1889S 
(2), 1890, 1890CC, 1890O, 1890S, 1891, 1891O, 1891S, 
1892, 1892CC, 1892O, 1892S, 1893, 1894O, 1894S, 1895S, 
1896, 1896O, 1896S, 1897, 1897S, 1898, 1898O, 1898S, 
1899, 1899O, 1900O, 1900S, 1901, 1901O, 1901S, 1902O, 
1902S, 1903, 1903S, 1904, 1904O, 1904S, 1921, 1921D, 
1921S, Peace type, 1921, 1922, 1922D, 1922S, 1923, 1923D, 
1923S, 1924 (2), 1925, 1925S, 1926, 1926D, 1926S, 1927, 
1927D, 1927S, 1928S, 1934, 1934D, 1934S, 1935, 1935S.   
Housed in two Dansco, see-both-sides, silver dollar albums, 
1882CC is uncirculated, 1886S is nearly uncirculated, 1888S 
is good very fi ne, 1890CC is nearly fi ne, 1892CC is very fi ne 
but with obverse graffi ti, 1893 is very fi ne, 1895S is fi ne, 1899 
is extremely fi ne with two very small edge nicks, 1902S is 
good very fi ne, 1903S is fi ne, 1921 is nearly very fi ne, the 
rest mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (98)  

 $2,000 

   2882 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1879S, third reverse; also 
Australia, crown 1937 and Sydney Harbour Bridge 1982 
medalet.   Toned extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $50 

     

 2883* 
  U.S.A,   silver dollar, 1880CC, Morgan dollar type.   Light grey 
and gold peripheral tone, good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   2884 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1880S.   Golden peripheral 
toning, uncirculated.   

 $220 
 Graded and slabbed by NGC as MS64PL. 

   2885 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1881S, 1887.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $550 
 Both graded and slabbed by ICG as MS65. 

   2886 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1882S, 1897S.   Nearly 
uncirculated, the fi rst with gold and blue toned obverse, the 
second with peripheral gold toning.  (2)  

 $100 

 1882S in NGC slab graded MS63, the 1897S in PCGS slab graded as 
MS62. 

   2887 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1884O, 1887.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $400 

 Graded and slabbed by NGC as MS63PL (1884O) and ICG as MS63PL 
(1887). 

   2888 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1885, 1890.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 
 Both graded and slabbed by SGS as MS66. 

   2889 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1887, 1896.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $400 
 Both graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS63PL. 

   2890 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1898S.   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $800 
 Graded and slabbed by ANACS as MS63. 

   2891 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1900; also Great Britain, George IV 
farthing 1826 and Queen Victoria maundy penny 1871.   The 
last scratched on obverse, otherwise very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 The Morgan dollar in a PCGS slab as MS 67. 

   2892 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollar, 1926S, proof Constitution silver dollar, 
1987S; Great Britain, George IIII crown, 1821 secundo 
(KM.680.1), halfcrowns, 1947, 1948 (KM.866), sixpences, 
1947-1950 (KM.862, 875) (4); Australia, twenty cents, 2001 
Bradman. The 1821 crown has edge mount marks, the U.S.A.   
proof dollar is in case of issue with certifi cate, the rest fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (10)   

 $100 

     

 2893* 
  U.S.A.,   Peace silver dollar, 1928.   Small bagmark in reverse 
fi eld, dipped, uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,200 

   2894 
  U.S.A.,   silver trade dollar, 1875CC.   With surface corrosion, 
otherwise very fi ne.    

 $200 
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   2895 
  U.S.A.,   collection of one ounce pure silver bullion coins, 
American Eagle silver dollars, 1986-2009 (24) plus extras, 
1993, 2000 (2); Liberty Silver one ounce, 1984 (Eagle / 
Liberty Bell); Las Vegas Nickel one ounce, undated (Indian 
head / Buffalo); proof silver dollar, 1983S L A Olympics; 
mint silver dollar, 1986P Statue of Liberty Centennial; 
Philippines, peso, 1907S (KM.172).   Stored in a Dansco, 
see-both-sides, American Eagle album, the last coin very 
fi ne, the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (33)   

 $450 

   2896 
  U.S.A.,   American Eagle, one half pound pure silver, 1996; 
one hundred dollar note, series 1996, in pure silver.   Both 
items in plastic containers fi tted into plush cases by The 
Washington Mint, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $200 

   2897 
  U.S.A.,   prestige proof set, 1983S Olympics.   In case of issue, 
FDC.    

 $90 

   2898 
  U.S.A.,   prestige Olympic proof sets with silver dollars, 1983S 
(4), 1984S; proof silver dollars, 1983S (4), 1984S (2, one in 
prestige case).   In cases of issue with certifi cates except last 
item and 1984S set, FDC.  (11)   

 $190 

     

 2899* 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, half dollar, 1883.   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $150 

   2900 
  U.S.A.,   casino tokens, a large collection of mostly U.S.A. but 
a few English, French and Dutch casinos, includes limited 
edition pure silver and gilt edged Reno, Nevada issues of 
different casinos (16, 14 different designs); an assortment of 
various denominations, mostly colorful plastic designs some 
with metal centrepieces (46); three large (45mm) pieces for 
fi ve dollars, Caesars and Mirage in cupro nickel and Cliff 
Castle in gilt; the rest (37mm) (195) all for one dollar value, 
bronze (2), gilt (7), cupro nickel (181) for various casinos and 
a large variety of designs.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (260)  

 $200 

   2901 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast, cocoa advertising tokens, 1922-23 
(2); 1923-24 (2); another undated type (2), (Vice ft 14, 16, 
17).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)   

 $100 

   2902 
  Western Samoa,   proof silver tala, 1974, 1976 Olympic 
Games, 1978 Commonwealth Games (6) (KM.19a, 22a, 
30a); proof silver ten tala, 1980 Solf (4), mint silver ten 
tala, 1980 Solf (2) (KM.41, 41a); mint tala, 1979 Cook 
(39), 1980 FAO (KM.32, 38).   In cases of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (54)  

 $180 

   2903 
  Western Samoa,   mint silver ten tala, 1979 Cook (4), proof 
silver ten tala, 1979 Cook (5) (KM.33, 33a); mint tala, 1980 
Solf (4) (KM.40); mint tala, 1980 Games (17), mint silver ten 
tala, 1980 Games (8), proof silver ten tala, 1980 Games (5) 
(KM.35, 36, 36a).   Cases for 1979 and 1980 proofs damaged, 
a few coins toned otherwise all coins in cases and packets of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (43)   

 $150 

     

 2904* 
  Windward Islands,   French Protectorate. silver twelve sols 
1731H (KM.C.  2).  Toned, very fi ne   

 $80 

   2905 
  World coins,   Falkland Islands, proof silver fi fty pence, 1983 
(KM.19a); Samoa, proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, 1986 
(KM.62); Tonga, proof silver ten pa'anga, 1982 (KM.78); 
Uganda, proof silver fi ve hundred shillings, 1981 (KM.23a). 
In cases of issue with certifi cates, 10.  72 ounces of pure silver, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $200 

   2906 
  World coins,   China, Peoples Republic, proof silver thirty 
yuan, 1981 Year of Rooster (KM.40) (4); Singapore, proof 
silver ten dollars, 1981 Year of Rooster (KM.20a).   The case 
for the last coin is damp affected, coin FDC, other coins in 
cases of issue, FDC, all scarce.  (5)  

 $500 

   2907 
  World coins,   Denmark, proof silver two hundred kroner, 
2004 Wedding of Frederick and Mary (KM.895); Singapore, 
mint set, 1981 Year of the Rooster (KM.MS17); Western 
Samoa, proof silver ten kina, 1981 Charles & Diana, 
specimen set, 1974 (KM.44, MS2); New Zealand, set of four 
proof silver dollars, 1989 Commonwealth Games.   The case 
of the last set has foxing otherwise FDC.  (5)  

 $60 

   2908 
  World coins,   International  Olympic Committee Centennial 
coin programme, four sets each with two x one ounce silver 
proof coins from Australia, twenty dollars, 1993 (KM.218, 
219); Austria, two hundred schilling, 1995 (KM.3026, 
3027); Canada, fi fteen dollars, 1992 (KM.215, 216); France, 
one hundred francs, 1994 (KM.1047, 1048); U.S proof silver 
one dollar, 1996 Atlanta Centennial Olympic Games (2, 
Rowing and High Jump).   All coins and sets in cases of issue, 
nine and half ounces of pure silver, FDC.  (6 cased items)  

 $180 

   2909 
  World coins,   FAO World Fisheries Conference, collection of 
sterling silver coins produced by the Royal Mint, UK, includes 
coins from Cape Verde, Ghana, Liberia, Mozambique, Saint 
Thomas & Prince Island, Seychelles, Somalia and Uruguay 
(KM.22a, 21a, 47a, 106a, 41a, 53a, 40a, 86a). In plush 
presentation case, 5.  68 ounces of pure silver, FDC.  (8)  

 $150 
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   2910 
  World coins,   Austria, proof silver one hundred schilling, 
1976 (2), 1977 (6) (KM.2931, 2934); Peru, silver four 
hundred soles, 1976 (2) (KM.270); minors (2).   One minor 
fi ne, other coins uncirculated - FDC.  (12)   

 $100 

   2911 
  World coins and medals,   Great Britain, proof set, 1977, 
mint set, 1984 (KM.PS33, MS105); New Zealand, proof 
silver dollar, 1989 Games, proof fi ve dollars, 1990 Anzac 
(KM.67a, 71); Australia, cased fi fty cent collection, silver 
1966 plus commemoratives 1970-1991 (6); single fi fty 
cents, 1970, 1977, 1982; one dollar, 1986; medals, Offi cial 
Bicentennial Commemorative medallion, 1988 (48mm), The 
N.S.W. Holey Dollar medal (32mm), Halley's Comet medal 
(31mm).   Except for the mentioned single items all others in 
cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $80 

   2912 
  World coins,   Gibraltar, proof silver twenty fi ve new pence, 
1977 (KM.10a); Gilbert Islands (Kiribati), proof set, 1979 
(KM.PS1); Great Britain, silver piedfort one pound, 1985, 
1987 (KM.P5, 7) crown, 1965 (KM.910), proof sets, 1979, 
1980 (3), 1981 (2) (KM.PS35, 36, 39); Isle of Man, mint 
crowns, 1970 (2), 1988, 1989, 1990 (KM.18, 245, 250, 275).   
The cases of the silver proofs and piedforts all affected by 
foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (17)   

 $120 

   2913 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver five dollars, 1994 
(KM.155); U.S.A., silver dollars, 1878 (7 tail feathers), 
1881O, Eisenhower dollars, 1976D (2), silver proof half 
dollar, 1982S Washington; East India Company, ten cash, 
1808 ex wreck of Admiral Gardner; Great Britain, crown, 
1977 Jubilee; China, birds over junk fantasy dollar; Australia, 
mint fi ve dollars, 1988 in CBC packet, twenty cents, 2001 
Bradman (3), 2001 Federation (Queensland), fi fty cents, 
2000 Millennium, 2000 Royal Visit, 2001 Federation, 2001 
Western Australia, 2002 Outback, 2005 Student Design, one 
dollar, 1999 Older Persons, 2002 Outback, 2007 APEC, 
XV Commonwealth Games Australian Team Supporters 
Medal in bronze (2).   Mostly in plastic capsules, very fi ne 
- FDC.  (25)  

 $110 
 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   2914 
  World coins,   Australia, cased coins, fi fty cents, 1981 Royal 
Wedding (2), 1982 Games, one dollar, 1984, another but 
in Scotts serviettes packet, 1986; nickel crowns from Cook 
Islands, Falkland Islands (2), Gibraltar, Great Britain (6), 
Isle of Man, New Zealand (7), Singapore, Tonga; medals, 
Victoria-Melbourne Sesqui-Centenary 1985 in gilt (32mm); 
Great Britain, Silver Jubilee EIIR 1977 in nickel silver 
(44mm) for the Department of the Environment; sachets, 
Great Britain, Farewell to the Half pence, coins & stamps 
of some British territories, People's Republic of China, 
postcards with some currency.   Mostly uncirculated.  (30)  

 $50 

   2915 
  World coins,   UNICEF International Year of the Child, proof 
silver coins, complete set of thirty coins.   In UNICEF case 
of issue, one coin holder tray missing, with all certifi cates, 
two leafl ets missing, almost twenty one ounces of pure silver, 
FDC.  (30)  

 $500 

   2916 
  World coins,   Barbados, proof silver ten dollars, 1975 
(KM.17a); Bhutan, proof three rupees, 1966 (KM.32); 
Canada, proof-like silver dollars, 1974, 1978 (3) (KM.88a, 
121); Fiji, proof sets, 1978 (6) (KM.PS3), mint sets, 1978 
(15) (KM.MS3); Israel, mint set, 1979 (3) (KM.MSA22); 
Papua New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1976 (KM.8a); 
Tibet, proof fi ve sho, 1947, struck by authority of Dalai 
Lama (Bruce X#1); Tokelau, proof silver tala, 1978 (KM.1a).   
FDC.  (33)  

 $140 

     

part

 2917* 
  World coins,   German States, Prussia, three mark, 1913 
(KM.534); Germany, Weimer Republic, fi ve reichsmark, 
1929A (KM.56); Switzerland, shooting thaler, fi fty francs, 
1984 (KM.X#S22).   Good extremely fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne; uncirculated.  (3)   

 $150 

   2918 
  World coins,   Canada, silver dollars, 1935, 1953 (KM.30, 
54); China, silver dollar, 1903 (KM.Y.329); Great Britain, 
farthing, 1931 (KM.825); U.S.A., 'Immigrant' half dollar, 
1986, beautifully enamelled on obverse.   First two coins 
extremely fi ne, third coin very fi ne, fourth coin uncirculated 
full mint red, last coin extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $70 

   2919 
  World,   a small group including Prussia, Albert of Brandenburg, 
silver groschen 1545 (Saurmasche Collection 5079, 
Pl.LXXXVII 2678); Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Karl 
I, silver 1/12 thaler, 1776 IDB (KM.970); France, Henry IV, 
(1589-1610), silver quarter ecu, 1599, mintmark T = Nantes 
mint, (Duplessy 1224) (holed); Peru, Ferdinand VII, 1819, 
two reales, Lima mint and a small late medieval bronze of 
Portugal.   Very good - very fi ne, one holed.  (5)  

 $120 
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part

 2920* 
  World coins,   a small group including Dalmatia and Albania 
under Venice, issued by Alois Mocenigo II (1700-1709), silver 
40 soldi of Dalmatia and Albania, (Paolucci p.114); England 
Dorsetshire, Shaftesbury, Shaftesbury Bank silver sixpence 
token, 1811 obv. arms, rev. legend (D.24); Netherlands, 
Utrecht, silver duit, 1781 (KM.91a); Byzantine, Nicephorus 
III follis (S.1888); other copper (2).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  
(6)   

 $150 

   2921 
  World coins,   Cuba, souvenir silver peso, 1897; pesos, 1915, 
1932, 1933, 1934, 1953 (KM.15.2, 29); Venezuela, fi ve 
bolivares, 1905, 1911, 1935 (KM.Y.24.2).   In 2x2 holders, 
the fi rst coin is poor, the rest fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $180 

   2922 
  World coins,   Austria, thirty kreuzer, 1807A, trade thaler 
(Maria Theresa), 1780SF (KM.2149, T1); Italian States, 
Lombardy - Venetia, centesimo, 1822M (KM.C.25); Naples 
and Sicily, quarter follara, 1166-89 (Norman King William 
II), half tornese, 1853 (Two Sicilies KM.C.142a), eight 
tornesi, 1796 (KM.49), small copper, three cavalli, c.1800; 
Spanish Netherlands, Philip II, silver one fi fth ecu, 1567 
(Van Gelder 212 - 11a); Holy Roman Empire, Bologna, 
autonomous denaro, after 1191 (Henry VI); Order of Malta, 
carlino (ten grani), 1786 (KM.300).   Very good - very fi ne.  
(11)  

 $160 

   2923 
  World coins,   Fiji, halfpenny, 1940, penny, 1936 (KM.14, 
6); Netherlands, fi ve euro, 2006 (KM.266); Netherlands 
East Indies, one tenth gullden, 1942S (KM.318); Spain, two 
thousand pesetas, 1994 (KM.937); U.S.A., Morgan silver 
dollar, 1921, American Eagle one ounce bullion silver dollars, 
1990, 1991; other minor coins (3).   The itemised coins 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated, the rest fi ne - uncirculated.  
(11)   

 $100 

   2924 
  World coins,   Bulgaria, fi ve leva, 1970, 1971 proof-like, 1972 
proof, 1973 proof, 1974 proof, one hundred leva, 1930BP, 
1934, 1937 (KM.78, 79, 81, 82, 92, 43, 45); Romania, two 
hundred and fi fty lei, 1941, fi ve hundred lei, 1941, 1944, 
twenty fi ve thousand lei, 1946, one hundred thousand lei, 
1946 (KM.59.2, 60, 65, 70, 71).   Stored in a Whitman see-
both-sides album, a few very fi ne but mostly extremely fi ne 
- FDC.  (13)  

 $150 

   2925 
  World coins,   a range of issues including silver dollar 1883 O 
(uncirculated); Netherlands, two and half guilders, 1943D; 
Straits Settlements fi fty cents, 1921; China, Northern Sung, 
iron two cash, Yuan Yu, 1068-1093; Qing Dynasty, ten 
cash issues of Hsien Feng, Kiang-Si mint (KM.C15-5) (2, 
both types); Ancient Roman, antoninianii of Gallienus (4, 
various reverses), Claudius II; VOC doits and fractions (8); 
and an Empire of Majopahit, silver unit, used in Indonesia, 
Thailand and Malaysia, also known as Emblem currency 
of Majapahit, c.AD 1293-1520, average weight about 2.3 
grams. (M.3065-8, [p.397]).   Unless stated, very good - very 
fi ne.  (20)  

 $150 

   2926 
  World coins,   1765-1988, various minors, mostly silver 
includes Australian crown 1937, Netherlands 2 1/2 gulden 
1874, Sweden copper two ore 1765; Peru, Lima mint two 
reales 1782, plus South Africa, Cape triangle one penny, 
corners cut.   Fair - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $100 

   2927 
  World coins,   France, Napoleon I, ten centimes, 1808A (3), 
1808BB (3), 1808M (2), 1809A (2), 1809B (KM.676.1, 
676.3, 676.6, 676.2); Italian States, Kingdom of Napoleon, 
ten centimes, 1813M (KM.C4); U.S.A., Lincoln cents, 1911-
1964 (24) includes 1911S.   The last coin with some pitting, 
good, the rest fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (36)  

 $100 

   2928 
  World coins,   almost all British Commonwealth countries 
and mostly crown size commemoratives, many relating to 
the Royal Wedding of Charles and Diana, also some New 
Zealand, some of these being Commonwealth Games issues, 
as well there is a Great Britain fi fty pence commemorative for 
the D-Day Landings in a presentation folder and two mint 
sets, 1988 Australia Bicentenary issue and 1989; additionally 
two sets of coins, one for Macau and another for the old and 
current coins of Thailand.   Uncirculated.  (38)  

 $70 

   2929 
  World,   a small group including Australian copper token of 
Fisher, halfpenny (A.122), polished good very fi ne, Abrahams 
penny, fi ne; Great Britain, 1826 penny, 1826 halfpenny, 
other pence (20); halfpence (4); bimetallic Queen Victoria 
model penny (holed); Egypt, Alexandria, Billon tetradrachm, 
Claudius II issued year 3 = 270-1 A.D., eagle reverse, (BMC 
2334, Koln 3046) other copper of India (3), Guernsey, British 
North Borneo cent 1889H; J.Hilles of Dublin halfpenny 
token 1813; medalets (4) and other coins (3).   Better coins 
all polished and bright, otherwise very good - good very 
fi ne.  (43)  

 $80 

   2930 
  World coins (1920-2004),   including Canada, Ceylon, Fiji, 
Great Britain, Macau, Monaco, South Africa, Spain, New 
Zealand (27); U.S.  A includes bicentenary quarters (30) 
mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (67)   

 $100 
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   2931 
  World coins,   varied selection mostly pre 1900, includes Great 
Britain, cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776); France, fi ve 
centimes, 1908 (KM.842) nearly full mint red; Netherlands, 
ten cents, 1859 (KM.80); Southern Rhodesia, crowns, 1953 
(3) (KM.27); Mexico, real, 1806TH Mexico City Mint 
(KM.72); and many other silver and bronze coins and tokens.   
Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (72)  

 $130 

   2932 
  World minors,   including New Zealand, Great Britain bronze 
and silver halfcrown 1900 (very fi ne); Russia two kopeck 
1812, medalets and check pieces (10).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 80)  

 $50 

   2933 
  World coins,   mostly minors on two Renniks pages, includes 
USA dime 1895S (toned very fi ne), ZAR sixpence 1893 
and Great Britain threepence 1891 (extremely fi ne), Rome 
Plautilla denarius, Diocletion follis, also Canada Mint set 
1966, proof set (cased) 1967, Jamaica proof crown 1966 
(cased), NAV George Bass medal in silver (cased) and 1966  
Renniks Decimal Currency medals (2) cased and one ounce 
silver kangaroo, 2001 (cased).   Poor - FDC.  (approx 80)  

 $300 

   2934 
  World coins,   mostly silver crowns, China, Republic, dollar, 
1914 (3), 1921 (3), undated (1912) Memento (2), Chihli 
Province, 1908, Kiangnan, CD 1904 (KM.Y.329, 329.6, 
318, 73.3, 145a.13); Japan, yen, 1886, 1896, one thousand 
yen, 1960 Tokyo Olympics (KM.A25.2, Y.80); French Indo 
China, piastre, 1895, 1903, 1908, 1913 (KM.5a.1); Great 
Britain, trade dollar, 1899, 1902, 1911 (2), 1925, crown, 
1935, 1965 (KM.T1, 842, 910); U.S.A., trade dollar, 1877 
(copy), Morgan dollar, 1896, 1902O, Peace dollar, 1922 
(2), nickel, 1935S, copy of twenty dollar gold double eagle 
in silver; Philippines, peso, 1903 (KM.168); Austria, Maria 
Theresa trade thaler, 1780 (KM.T1); Mexico, eight reales, 
Mexico Mint, 1759MM, 1769MF (KM.104.2, 105); Spain, 
fi ve pesetas, 1870 (KM.655); New Zealand, halfcrown, 
1934; Canada, fi fty cents, 1943; minor copper coins of 
England, France and French Indo China (6).   Stored in a 
small coin album, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (44)  

 $600 

   2935 
  World coins,   includes Canada, silver dollars, 1964, 1965 
(KM.58, 64.1); U.S.A., silver dollars, 1889, 1922; Austria, 
twenty kreuzer, 1848A, fl orin, 1879 (KM.2208, 2222); 
Germany, Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1938B (KM.93); 
Hungary, fi ve korona, 1900KB, fi ve pengo, 1930 (2), 1938 
(2), 1945, 1946, 1947 (4) (KM.488, 512.1, 516, 525, 534, 
534a); several other Hungarian coins, many in silver; other 
world coins and tokens; Australia, fi fty cents, 1966, 1969, 
1970, 1977, 1981 (3), 1982; Italy, fantasy twenty lire (1943), 
Mussolini (2) (Bruce X#2); several medals of famous world 
fi gures in nickel silver (35.5mm) includes, Lenin, Stalin, 
Hitler, Ho Chi Minh, Mao Tse Tung, Che Guevara.   Stored 
in a medium size coin album, fi ne - uncirculated.  (196)  

 $200 

   2936 
  World coins,   tokens, medals, and several cased or carded 
crowns (15), noted Great Britain one penny token, 1813 
Crown Copper Company, New Zealand sterling type set, 
1963/64 on card, Great Britain Churchill crowns, 1965 (9).   
Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $50 

   2937 
  World coins,   an accumulation of coins and a few tokens, 
many silver coins, noted Portugal fi ve reis, 1899 with full 
mint red, other Portugal pre 1900 including silver coins; 
Colony of Cayenne, two sous, 1789A; Netherlands Indies 
copper duit coinage (VOC) 1700s (3); East India Company, 
one twelfth anna, 1848 with full mint red; a quantity of 
modern coins of the Philippines; various other pre 1900 
coins from such countries as Canada, German States, Italy, 
Norway, Russia, Sweden, U.S.A.; school badge 'Captain' 
PBS by Perfection Badges, Sydney.   Some coins damaged, 
poor - uncirculated.  (238)  

 $120 

   2938 
  World coins,   many British Commonwealth but also many 
other interesting world minors, mostly pre 1945, more than 
half of the coins are silver (approx .4kgs).   Good - extremely 
fi ne.  (242)  

 $250 

   2939 
  World coins,   mostly 19th and 20th century minors, includes 
Netherlands silver half gulden 1907, USA dime 1925, both 
toned good very fi ne, also banknotes (21).   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 250)   

 $100 

   2940 
  World coins,   all in pink plastic coin album, includes minors 
and many (40 plus) crown size silver modern issues 1940's 
- 1970's, date set Territory of New Guinea 1935-45; Italy, 
Australia, USA, Germany, Austria, Egypt and Japan.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (approx 250)  

 $500 

   2941 
  World coins,   medallions and banknotes, including Australia, 
halfpenny - fl orins, assorted dates; fi ve dollars, 1988 (2); 
medallion State Savings Bank, Captain Cook, 1970, in silver; 
Offi cial Bicentennial Commemorative medallion, 1988; 
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, silvered bronze 
(51mm) edge impressed 'First Prize 'Italia' Greyhound Slut'; 
Canada, proof sets 1976, Montreal Olympics (3); Malaya, 
U.S.A., banknotes, Australia, ten shillings (R.17), one pound 
(R.33), ten dollars, 1988, Bicentennial (2) in folders; also 
dental gold.   Poor - very fi ne.  (approx 250)  

 $200 

   2942 
  World coins,   a varied assortment, mostly 1900-1960, 
includes New Guinea shillings (8); New Zealand fl orin, 
1935; U.S.A., one cent, 1888, nickels, 1903, 1916S, 1924, 
dime, 1936; Mongolia, fi ve mongo, 1925; coins of Palestine; 
various other silver coins; Australia, mint fi ve dollars, 1988; 
tokens and medals and some Chinese cash and amulets.   Poor 
- good extremely fi ne.  (approx 300)  

 $100 

   2943 
  World minors,   many in silver includes USA (approx 
40), Great Britain (includes 1886 halfcrown and 1930 
fl orin); New Zealand (includes 1934, 1935 halfcrowns; 
Newfoundland silver fi fty cents 1918 (good very fi ne), also 
a few banknotes.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (approx 300)  

 $200 
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   2944 
  World silver and bronze coins and medalets,   including 
Australia, halfpenny - crown, assorted dates; British Virgin 
Islands, proof set, 1974, without case; Great Britain, 
Netherlands, U.S.A.; also world banknotes (30) Fiji, 
Indonesia, New Zealand. In a blue album.   Poor - FDC.  
(approx 400)  

 $200 

   2945 
  World coins,   a wide variety of countries, many silver coins, 
mostly pre 1950, includes ancient Roman coppers (10), also 
noted the following, Chile, half decimo, 1870 (KM.137.2) 
toned uncirculated; Egypt, ten qirsh, 1895W, 1906H, 
1911H (KM.295, 309); Great Britain, shilling, 1825, 1826 
(KM.694); Japan, ten sen, 1896, fi fty sen, 1917 (KM.Y.23, 
37.2); Netherlands, two and half gulden, 1930 (KM.165); 
Palestine, ten mils, 1935, 1939 (KM.4) the second nearly 
uncirculated; U.S.A., nickel, 1916, dime, 1854O, half dollar, 
1906D, 1912S.   Stored in a coin album, poor - uncirculated.  
(450)  

 $200 

   2946 
  World coins,   an accumulation of base metal coins, a few 
older issues and includes U.S.A. mint set, 1973D in lucite 
holder; small world coin catalogue in Hungarian; Renniks 
Australian Coin Values 4th edition; numismatic price lists 
(2); Australian Coin Review magazines (13) July 1980 - May 
1982.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 3kgs + 17 books)   

 $50 

   2947 
  World coins,   mostly twentieth century minors, noted at least 
four silver half crown size coins. Very good - extremely fi ne.   
(approx 4. 5kgs)   

 $50 

   2948 
  World coins,   wide range of countries, 1800s - 2000s, all base 
metal. Poor - extremely fi ne.   (9. 9kgs)   

 $100 

   2949 
  World bronze coins,   mostly Australian halfpennies and 
pennies; also Great Britain, New Zealand, U.S.A.   Fair - Very 
fi ne.  (10 kg)  

 $100 

   2950 
  World coins,   a huge assortment of base metal coins, mostly 
1900-2000.   Good - uncirculated.  (10kgs)   

 $100 

   2951 
  World coins,   Europe, WWI and WWII emergency tokens and 
coins, a few rare.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 140)   

 $140 

   2952 
  World tokens,   a varied assortment includes German WWI 
POW camps and emergency money tokens and trade tokens, 
Great Britain gaming counters for George III and George 
IIII, amusement, gas, telephone, tax and transit tokens, 
model coins, counterstamps and lucky charm tokens.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (51)   

 $100 

   2953 
  Mint and bank bags,   all in canvas with details stencilled in 
black, includes, Barclays Bank U.K.; Crompton & Evans 
Bank. Derby. U.K.; Bank of New Zealand; and U.S. Mint 
bags for nickels, cents, dimes and quarters as well as regional 
banks, New Jersey; Wichita and Greensburg in Kansas; 
California; San Angelo, Texas.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(12)  

 $100 

 The Crompton and Evans Union Bank ceased to exist in 1914. 

Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

   2954 
  Austria,   Ferdinand, Coronation as King of the Romans, 
1653, in silver (26mm); Franz I, Coronation, 1745, in silver 
(26mm); Leopold II, Coronation, 1790, in silver (25mm); 
Ferdinand I, Coronation as King of Lombardy-Venetia, 
1838, in silver (19mm); Marie Antoinette and Louis XVII 
of France, marriage, 1770, in silver (25mm).   Fine - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

    

 

lot 2955
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 2955* 
  Belgium,   commemorative of de Keyser's tableau of the Battle 
of Worringen, 1839, in bronze (68mm) by Laurent Joseph 
Hart (Tourneur 469; Kluysbeug 11/88; Forrer 11/433), 
obverse, Nicaise de Keyser bust left, reverse, achievement 
of arms and trophies.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

 Nicaise de Keyser was a Belgian painter. He became director of the Royal 
Academy of Art in Antwerp. 

    

 

 2956* 
  Belgium,   Louis Gallait born at Tournai, Exposition medal, 
1841, in bronze (66mm) by Joseph Pierre Braemt, obverse, 
Gallait bust left, reverse, tableau with columns beside and 
double headed eagle and crown above, cherubs below with 
feathers, laurel wreath and artist's palette with medals 
attached, legend in French for the town and Royal Academy 
of Dessin near Ghent, on tableau, abdication of Charles V, 
testimony of admiration, Exposition 1841 18th Salon.   Very 
minute edge bump near 12 o'clock, good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Louis Gallait was a Belgian painter 1810-1887.  

    

part

 2957* 
  Belgium,   Grand Orient of Belgium Masonic breast star jewel 
in silver, gilt and enamel (75mm), features the all-seeing-eye 
symbol in the enamelled centrepiece with a gilt star on each 
of the points of the seven rays of the large star; Germany, 
Masonic friendship badge in silver (36x34mm) featuring 
two hands shaking in a greeting and with the words 'Bauske 
Freiw:Feuerw' above and the all-seeing-eye above this, at 
the sides the date, '19 / 07'.   Pin on last badge broken, good 
very fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   2958 
  China,   People's Republic, commemorating 100 years Muo 
Tze Tong, 1898-1998, in copper (64mm), obverse, Mao Tze 
Tong, reverse, Great Wall of China, edge impressed 001800.   
A few tone spots, nearly uncirculated.    

 $180 

   2959 
  France,   .925 fi ne silver jeton (40mm), Casino de Chamonix, 
Mont Blanc, stamped "421", fi ne milled edge, for 500 
(francs) as a gambling chit.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $50 

   2960 
  Germany,   Von Humboldt, Alexander, c.1850, bronze (61mm, 
7.5mm thick), by G. Loos, obverse, Von Humboldt right 
and his birth date Sept. 14, 1769, reverse, allegorical fi gures.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Alexander Von Humboldt (1769-1859), explorer of the Amazon River, 
naturalist, lecturer and author. 

   2961 
  Germany,   Lusitania Medal, 5 May 1915, in iron (55mm) by 
Karl Goetz, British copy (cf. Kienast 156).   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2962 
  Hong Kong,   Great Seal Collection, fi ve proof one ounce 
silver medallions and antiqued bronze title medallion, 1976, 
1978, 1981 (2), 1982 (38mm) by Birmingham Mint for 
Gazeley Galleries.   In cases of issue with certifi cate number 
93, FDC.    

 $100 
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   2963 
  Hungary,   Joseph II and Maria Theresa, 1771, in silver 
(26mm); Franz II, Coronation, 1792, in silver (2) (25mm 
and 21mm); Franz Joseph I, Coronation, 1867, in silver 
(24mm); Franz Joseph, 1896, in silver (16mm).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

     

 2964* 
  Israel,   commemorative of Six Day War, 5-11 June 1967, in 
22ct gold (9.6gms) (26mm) by The Shekel Company, Israel, 
obverse, helmeted head of General Moshe Dayan in front 
of the Western Wall, reverse, the Citadel, on both sides the 
date, 5-11.VI.1967.   Brushmarks and a few small edge nicks, 
good very fi ne.    

 $300 

    

 

 2965* 
  Roman School,   16th century, Alessandro Cesati (active 1538-
1564), Dido, Queen of Carthage, North Africa, bronze medal 
42mm, (47.88gms), obv. Queen Dido bust to right, legend 
in Greek **DIDW BASILISSA*, rev. view of Carthage, with 
galleys in harbour before it, to left worn trace of legend 
**KARCHDWN*, (Kress Collection No.368 [p.69]).   All 
known specimens appear to be cast as is this example, 
original was die struck, holed, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 See a similar example in Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2488). 

    

 

 2966* 
  Philippines,   commemorative of visit of the Fra' Angelo de 
Mojana of Malta to the Philippines, February 1-5, 1979, in 
antique silver fi nish (78mm).   Uncirculated.    

 $200 
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 2967* 
  Singapore,   The Courage Fund, SARS, Courage Star, 2003, 
in pure silver (54mm), edge marked 'The Courage Fund'.   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 This award and the following lot for the Courage Medal was created in 2003 
by The Courage Fund for awarding to healthcare workers to recognise them 
for their extraordinary courage and selfl ess dedication in the fi ght against 
the deadly SARS virus that threatened the entire nation of Singapore. The 
fund was jointly organised by several related Singapore health groups and 
Singapore Press Holdings. 

    

 

lot 2968

 2968* 
  Singapore,   The Courage Fund, SARS, Courage Medal, 2003, 
in pure silver (44mm), edge marked 'The Courage Fund'.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
 See previous lot for the Courage Star. 

     

 2969* 
  South Africa,   army football fob in 9ct gold (15.3gms, 50mm 
x 33mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed "South 
African/Army Football Association/Challenge Cup/1910/
J.Brown/2nd D.C.L.I.".   Very fi ne, in fi tted case of issue.   

 $250 

   2970 
  Switzerland,   Basel, AE medal 37mm, 1844 by A(ntoine, Jean 
Francis). Bovy (1795-1877), commemorating 500 years of 
battle of St. Jacob 26 August 1444 after Carton of Hess in 
Basle; another schwyz, copper one rappen 1845, (KM.65); 
jeton of 1622, 29mm, obv.ALLICIT VT PERIMAT, lion and 
bush, rev. VIRTVS PIETAS TVTISSIMA eagle and snake; 
Sweden, AE medal, 33mm, by I.C.H., commemorating, 
Christina, Queen of Sweden, 1640 but struck in 18th century, 
rev.   owl standing on books, probably an issue by Johann 
Christian Hedlinger (1691-1771).  Very fi ne.  (4)

 $80 

   2971 
  U.S.A.,   George Peabody c.1872, prize medal in silver 
(38mm), pierced at top for suspension, reverse inscribed 
"Mary P. Manning/1872".   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 George Peabody is famed for founding the two Peabody Museums in Boston 
and Salem.  

   2972 
  U.S.A.,   replica of the Gold Lifesaving Medal of Honor 
awarded to Rasmus S.Midgett, 1899, in gilt bronze (50mm); 
U.S.Navy Recruiting, 1776-1976, in bronze (38mm); other 
commemoratives (7) for Disneyland, Town of Framingham, 
Frederick Maryland, Texas Ranger Hall of Fame, Boulder 
City Nevada, Alaska, International Harvester; Maui trade 
dollar, 1995.   Second last medal fi ne, the rest extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 
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 2973* 
  U.S.A.,   International Professional Golfers' Association, 
Team Matches, International Golf Trophy Team Member 
award medal presented by John Jay Hopkins in bronze 
(76mm) by Medallic Art Co, N.Y., uninscribed.   In case of 
issue, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2974 
  World medals,   Egypt, Tutankhamen head / Horus, undated, 
in 22ct gold plated .999 silver (39mm) no.290 on edge; 
Netherlands, agricultural prize medal, Yper, 1912, in copper 
(50mm) suspender removed; New Zealand, James Cook Bi 
Centenary / Hawkes Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank, 1969, 
in copper (33mm); Opening of Parliament Northern Ireland, 
1952, uniface, pierced suspension holes top and bottom, in 
gold bronze (41mm); Singapore, 100th Anniversary, 1986, 
in gilt bronze (39mm); Puerto Rica, 200th Anniversary, San 
Juan Historical Castillo San Felipe Del Morro, 1987, in gilt 
(34mm); Canada, two medals both undated (36mm), one for 
Winnipeg in cupro nickel and another for Ottawa, in copper.   
The Netherlands medal fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (8)  

 $50 

   2975 
  World medals,   Long Valley temple medal, obverse, statue of 
standing Lady Buddha, Chinese inscriptions both sides and 
on reverse, undated, in blackened bronze (68mm); U.S.A., 
Dwight D.Eisenhower, inauguraton commemorative, 1957, 
in bronze (76mm); Pearl S. Buck Foundation 1973/1976, 
in antiqued white metal (76mm); Golden Jubilee of the 
Edison Institute, 1979, in bronze (69mm).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   2976 
  World medals,   Great Britain, Royal Mint plaque, 1970, 
in bronze (25mm x 22mm) ex proof set; Singapore, Sir 
Thomas Stamford Raffl es medal, undated, in selangor pewter 
(38mm); U.S.A., Kennedy Space Center, 40th Anniversary, 
2002 in bronze (38mm); Colorado bicentennial medal, 
1976, in white metal (37mm); Sydney Opera House brass 
plaque mounted on timber for use as key holder (four 
keys) (108mm x 160mm); fl oral decorated porcelain oval 
wall plaque (120mm x 90mm) by Gerald Porzellan, West 
Germany.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50   

   2977 
  Various medals,   Holy Papal, Pius XII in bronze by Mistruzzi; 
Merit Medal in bronze for Faenza by Speranza; France, 
late cast in lead of Louis XIIII 1669; National Society 
of Agriculture "Peace & Work" in bronze; Eiffel Tower 
Souvenir of Ascension, 1900 in silvered bronze; Norway, 
medalet of Bergen (St Nicholas).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $60 

   2978 
  World medals,   Great Britain, Manchester United Football 
Club offi cial medal, 1978, in cupro nickel (38mm), miniature 
Royal Wedding coach in silver (75 x 38 x 35mm) by Toye, 
Kenning & Spencer, mounted on timber base; Israel, 
Government Coins and Medals Corporation medals in cupro 
nickel, 1979 Greetings From Jerusalem, 1980 Greetings From 
Israel, 1986 tribute to Jewish soldiers & partisans 1939-45; 
Latvia, General Sports Events, Riga, 1935, prize medal in 
silver (32mm); another two identical to last but dated 1939 
(2).   The coach in box of issue, fi rst medal cased, extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $80 

   2979 
  World medals,   many U.S.A. including some tourist dollars 
and some brothel tokens, also includes four silver medals, 
Christmas Eve / Day; Project De Medaille (Pisanello); QEII 
Silver Jubilee 1977 (2, gilt on silver); German ceramic tokens, 
Leipzig 1922 (2) large brown and small white; South Africa 
commemorative for Jubilee of George V, 1935.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (33)  

 $100 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   2980 
  A group of world medals,   including Germany, Bregenz to 
Bodensee, aerial cable car, jubilee 1977, in bronze (50mm); 
Great Britain, Flying Dutchman European Championship, 
1968, in bronze (72mm x 72mm); Hungary, Szabadult 
fel pecs a torok hodoltsag Alol, 1986, in bronze (71mm); 
I.U.M.T., anchor on reverse (70mm) in white metal; portrait 
of Bem Jozsef by S.Valko, 1954, in bronze (66mm x 90mm); 
Israel, copy of ancient Hebrew seal of 8th Century BC, 1973, 
in bronze (82mm x 63mm oval); Terra Sancta, in bronze 
(60mm) edge impressed '9468'; Italy, Padua University 
student medal in bronze (73mm) uniface; Coat of Arms in 
enamelled white metal (57mm x 68mm) in case of issue; 
Singapore, Chinese Calligraphy Society, in bronze (45mm); 
U.S.A., American Airlines Inaugural 747 fl ight, 1970, in 
bronze (39mm); Vatican, copy of medal of Pope Alexander 
VII with St Peters on reverse (71mm); copy of the town 
seal of 'Albgusium' in bronze (54mm); copy of medal of 
Umberto Bianco, in bronze coloured lead (55mm) obverse 
with a knight on horseback; also Austria, Maria Theresa, 
thaler, 1780 (restrike) (KM.1971.2).   Nearly very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

 


